SUDBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN
AGENDA - WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2014
7:30 PM, LOWER TOWN HALL, 322 CONCORD ROAD

1. | 7:30PM Opening remarks by Chairman
2. |7:35PM Reports from Town Manager
3. Vote | Update on Police Station project:

Presentation by Permanent Building Committee on final bids, discussion of funding, and

vote on funding recommendation
(Police Chief Scott Nix, Facilities Director Jim Kelly, and PBC Chair Mike Melnick to present)

4, Vote | Discuss and vote positions on Special Town Meeting articles

These agenda items are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair which may be discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in fact be discussed
and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law.



AGENDA REQUEST — Item #3
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Requestor’s Section

Date of request: 8/12/14
Requestor(s): Jim Kelly, Facilities Director/Mike Melnick, PBC Chair

Action requested: Presentation by Permanent Building Committee on final bids,
discussion of funding, and vote on funding recommendation

Financial impact expected: None

Background information (if applicable, please attach if necessary):
See attached material

Recommendations/Suggested Motion/Vote: Presentation by PBC on final bids,
discussion of funding, and vote on funding recommendation

Person(s) expected to represent Requestor at Selectmen’s Meeting:
Police Chief Scott Nix, Facilities Director Jim Kelly, and PBC Chair Mike Melnick to attend

Selectmen’s Office Section

Date of Selectmen’s Meeting: 9/3/14

Board’s action taken:

Follow-up actions required by the Board of Selectmen or Requestor:

Future Agenda date (if applicable):
Distribution:

Town Counsel approval needed? Yes () No ()

g:Agenda items Board of Selectmen




TOWN OF SUDBURY

Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776

Permanent Building Committee

August 28, 2014

Board of Selectmen
Flynn Building

278 Old Sudbury Road
Sudbury, MA 02776

RE:  Sudbury Police Headquarters
Additional Funding
Dear Board Members:

As Co chair of the Permanent Building Committee, we would strongly recommend that the
supplemental sum of $ 280,800 for the Sudbury Police Headquarters be approved at the
September 4™ Special Town Meeting based upon the following:

Historical

Prior to the March 2014 Election, the cost projections for the Police Headquarters project was
established at $ 7.8 million reduced by the $ 627,000 funded by the 2013 authorization of Town
Meeting reflecting $ 7.2 million at the Ballot.

Prior to the May, 2014 Annual Town Meeting, the Permanent Building Committee was informed
that the construction market was escalating beyond our expectation and engaged a second
estimator to assure that appropriate funds would be requested. This estimate reflected that an
additional $ 700 K would be required.

Presentations during Town Meeting discussed the issue and resulted in the approval of $ 7.2
million with the understanding that the PBC would solicit bids for the project and schedule a
Special Town Meeting for supplemental funds if necessary.

Bid Results

On August 20", four construction bids were received ranging from $ 5,993,000 to $ 6,985,000
for the Base Project. With the addition of the Planning Board required landscaping and the
recommended covered canopy, the lowest acceptable construction cost is $ 6,141,000.

The attached spreadsheet updated to August 28", depicts the Construction Costs, Soft Costs,
FF& E, Contingency and Bonding Costs based upon the lowest responsible bidder.

Printed on Recycled Paper



Page 2

Recomendations

Based upon a total Project Cost of $ 8,107,800, ATM 2013 funding of $ 627,000 plus the $ 7.2
million authorized at ATM 2014, an additional $ 280,800 is requested during at the September
4™ Special Town Meeting.

It is further recommended that the additional funds be obtained within the levy rather than
bonding. Should the ballot question fail, the landscaping and covered canopy could not be
awarded at this time, some of the Police Station’s FF& E would be curtailed and the project
contingency would be reduced. Since these items are strongly recommended, funding would be
requested at a subsequent Town Meeting at increased costs.

We will be pleased to discuss any issues during the Selectmen’s Meeting on September 3 and
look forward to your favorable consideration

Permanernt Building Committee
Enclosure

CC: Maureen Valente



09.'082
(000‘228°‘2)

092°'Z0L8

008°082

008'082 8sr'e8 000'006'2 000°002°L
(8¥v'e82'L) (000°229) [(000"008) (000°229)
8ve'v9s’L zLs'ers 000°‘00v'8 000°'008'L 3509 309f0ld
8ve'v9s'L zis'evs 000‘00%'8 000'008‘2 s|ejol
000'0S 0 00005 000'0S $1500 Bulpuog
000‘0EY 0 000°LEY 000'€LY KouabBupuo ja8foid
8y2'¥80'L 000°616°L 000°222°L 3244 8 S1S0D JOS§ ‘uoidanisuod TvLOL
000°cLS 00s'v2 00s‘LeS 005°2€eS §}s0D 3844 |ej0L
000'08# 0 000°08% 000'08Y Abojouyoa] ‘yuswdinb3 ‘sbuiysiuing
000'sl 00S'ce 00S'.E 00S'.€ ubiseq Abojouyoa
0008}k 0002 000'02 000'02 sa9y Jaubiseqg
juawdinb3 %@ sbuiysjuing ‘sainyxi4
ooo‘oey ZLo'els 00z‘088 002'888 §}S0Q oS |ejol
08.'8y LoL've 000'6. 000'6Z Bupewns3 ‘Bupse 1 Bupuud ‘Buippig
0 #88'8¢ 008'6E 008'6¢ uonebnsaAu| 8)ig / Bumiwiad
000'€61 G¥6'8S 000'vze 000'v22 JaBeuey) j0afoid s, JaumQ
0zz'esl) 220,68 00v'.€S 00v'LeS Bupeauibu3z / jeinyosyyaly
$}S0D }oS
000°'L¥L'9 0 0000059 00£°L98'S lejoL
apn|oxg 0 pepn|ox3 000°021 Buipiing Aymn
000°s8 0 papnjox3 pepn|ax3 Kdouep
000‘€9 0 papnjouj papnjou| Buidesspue
000°¢66'S 0 000°00S°9 oog'LeL's UoRONIISUOD
§}S0J UONONIISU0H
¥10Z ‘0z 3snbny S)S0H Kew Kienugag way|

S}S09 UOIINIISUOD

uofonJjsuodald

S}s0D pajewys3y |ejol

¥102Z ‘gz Isnbny

S1S0J 103rodd

J3LLININOD ONIATING LNINVINXd

NOILVLS 32170d AJNGANsS




Golden, Patricia

From: Kelly, James

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2014 9:50 AM
To: Board of Selectmen

Cc: Melnick, Michael; Nix, Scott
Subject: Police Station news

Hello All,

| talked to Scott O’Connell of the Crier, and told him that the PBC will be recommending 280,800, and that this does
include two of the three alternates: the landscaping (alternate 1)and the covered parking for the cruisers (alternate 2),
however, it will not include the storage garage building in the rear (alternate 3), as this is something that can be done
later, without undoing any work being done now.

| thought it would be good to let you know this, | think it’s best that we know our town business before reading it in the
paper. However, it will be good if we can get the story in today, with a follow-up next week. As you all know, it’s a tough
time of year to get the news out, unless you’re a pop-warner parent

Final Total cost for construction, now with the actual numbers from the bid opening, is $7,480,800. The Town approved
7.2 million last May

Thanks. Have a good Labor Day weekend!

Jim Kelly
978-440-5466



Sudbury PD Headquarters
General Bid Openings

Cert. of Update
Bid Amount Alternate #1 | Alternate #2 | Alternate #3 Total Addenda | Bond | Eligibility Statement Exceptions

General Building Construciton ($5,865,191)

Hutter Construction Corp. S 5,993,000 | $ 63,000 (S 85,000 S 200,000 Y Y Y Y
G&R Construction S 6,257,000 | S 52,000 [$ 99,000 | $ 190,000 Y Y Y Y
Seaver Construction S 6,438,000 | $ 46,370 | S 173,700 | S 186,000 Y Y Y Y
CTA Construction S 6,985,000 | S 74,000 [ $ 74,000 | S 240,000 Y Y Y Y
Colantonio, Inc. No Bid

AP Whittaker No Bid

Northern Contracting No Bid

JJ Cardosi No Bid

Construction Dynamics, Inc. No Bid

Greenwood Industries No Bid

Barbato Construction No Bid

Veteran's Development Corp. No Bid

PJ Spillane No Bid

JBM General Contractors, Inc. No Bid

Nauset Construction No Bid

Meadows Construction No Bid

GVW, Inc. No Bid

Delulis Brothers Const Co. No Bid




Debt Financing Addendum:

Based on the latest information provided by the PBC, the remaining estimated cost to complete the
Police Station is $280,800. | have been asked to provide the following information as an estimate for
the entire project using the same assumptions for an exempt debt issue, for 20 years. Please note that
year 1 of debt service for this bond issue has still to be determined. However, for purposes of this STM,
the start date of debt service repayment is not an issue or a matter that needs to be discussed. Actual
appropriation(s) for debt service payments takes place on an annual basis as part of the regular
operating budget article. Please also note that the amount of permanent borrowing is strictly
dependent on actual costs to complete the project. Any unused borrowing authorization(s) can and will
be rescinded at Town Meeting at a later date. Furthermore, the Town is strictly prohibited from
borrowing more than what has been authorized at Town Meeting (and at an election, if applicable).

Town of Sudbury
Police Station Project
Projections
ATM 13 ATM 14 STM 14 Total Project ATM 13 ATM 14 STM 14 Total Project
Amount | $ 627,000 | $ 7,200,000 | $ 280,800 | $ 8,107,800 $ 627,000 | $ 7,200,000 | $ 280,800 | $ 8,107,800
Term 20 20 20 20 Impact Impact Impact Impact
Rate 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% Avg Avg Avg Avg
Year D/S D/S D/S D/S Resid Tax Resid Tax Resid Tax Resid Tax
1 47,025 540,000 21,060 608,085 $ 71$% 85| $ 31% 96
2 46,241 531,000 20,709 597,950 $ 71% 84|$ 3($ 94
3 45,458 522,000 20,358 587,816 $ 71% 82|% 38 93
4 44,674 513,000 20,007 577,681 $ 71% 81|$ 318 91
5 43,890 504,000 19,656 567,546 $ 71% 79 1% 318 89
6 43,106 495,000 19,305 557,411 $ 71% 78| $ 3% 88
7 42,323 486,000 18,954 547,277 $ 7($% 77 | $ 31% 86
8 41,539 477,000 18,603 537,142 $ 71% 75| $ 38 85
9 40,755 468,000 18,252 527,007 $ 6% 74 | $ 3% 83
10 39,971 459,000 17,901 516,872 $ 6% 72| $ 3% 81
11 39,188 450,000 17,550 506,738 $ 6% 71| § 38 80
12 38,404 441,000 17,199 496,603 $ 6% 69 | $ 3% 78
13 37,620 432,000 16,848 486,468 $ 6]$% 68 |$ 3% 77
14 36,836 423,000 16,497 476,333 $ 6% 67 | $ 38 75
15 36,053 414,000 16,146 466,199 $ 6% 65| % 3($ 73
16 35,269 405,000 15,795 456,064 $ 6% 64| $ 2($ 72
17 34,485 396,000 15,444 445,929 $ 5($% 62| $% 2($ 70
18 33,701 387,000 15,093 435,794 $ 5(% 61| $ 21 69
19 32,918 378,000 14,742 425,660 $ 5(% 60 | $ 213 67
20 32,134 369,000 14,391 415,525 $ 5[8 58 % 218 65
Total 791,588 9,090,000 354,510 10,236,098 $ 125 | 1432 | $ 56 [ § 1,613

Debt financing steps already taken:

e Exempt debt authorization for up to $627,000
e BAN issued for $627,000 in May 2014 to May 2015

e Exempt debt authorization for up to $7,200,000

Debt financing next steps:

1. Exempt debt authorization for up to $280,800
2. BAN issue for up to $8,107,800 in May 2015 to May 2016, or sooner depending on estimated

project completion as of issue
3. Bond issue for up to $8,107,800 in May 2016, or sooner depending on project completion




4. Request appropriation for debt service for Police Station bond repayment on an annual basis as
part of the Town’s regular operating budget article



AGENDA REQUEST — Item #4
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Requestor’s Section

Date of request: 8/19/14
Requestor: Chairman Chuck Woodard

Action requested: Discussion and vote positions on Special Town Meeting
articles

Financial impact expected: None

Background information (if applicable, please attach if necessary):
See attached warrant

Recommendations/Suggested Motion/VVote: Discussion and vote positions on
Special Town Meeting articles

Person(s) expected to represent Requestor at Selectmen’s Meeting:

Selectmen’s Office Section

Date of Selectmen’s Meeting: 9/3/14

Board’s action taken:

Follow-up actions required by the Board of Selectmen or Requestor:

Future Agenda date (if applicable):

Distribution:

Town Counsel approval needed? Yes () No ()

g:Agenda items Board of Selectmen




Town of Sudbury

Massachusetts

OFFICIAL WARRANTS
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2014 7:30 P.M.
Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium

If you are not a registered voter in the Town of Sudbury, the Town Clerk will have extended
voter registration hours from 9 a.m. — 8 p.m. on August 25, 2014 (deadline for registering to vote
at the Special Town Meeting).

SPECIAL TOWN ELECTION

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2014
Polls Open 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M.

Precincts 1, 1A, 2 & 5
Fairbank Community Center, Fairbank Road

Precincts 3 & 4
Sudbury Town Hall, Concord Road

If you are not a registered voter in the Town of Sudbury, the Town Clerk will have extended
voter registration hours from 9 a.m. — 8 p.m. on August 20, 2014 (deadline for registering to vote
at the Special Town Election).



TOWN OF SUDBURY
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Middlesex, ss.

To the Constable of the Town of Sudbury:

GREETINGS: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby required to
notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Sudbury, qualified to vote in Town affairs, to meet
at the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium in said Town on Thursday,

September 4, 2014, at 7:30 o’clock in the evening, then and there to act on the following
articles:

ARTICLE 1. CONSTRUCTION OF POLICE HEADQUARTERS -
SUPPLEMENTARY PROJECT FUNDING

To see what sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from available
funds, for the purpose of augmenting the appropriation for constructing a new Police
Department Headquarters and appurtenant structures on Town-owned land adjacent to the
existing Fire Headquarters, as voted under Atrticle 14 of the 2014 Annual Town Meeting and
approved previously in the debt exclusion question voted at the 2014 Annual Town Election,
said sum to be expended under the direction of the Permanent Building Committee; and to
determine whether said sum shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything
relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen. (Two-thirds vote required, if borrowed)

PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTEE REPORT: Additional funding is requested for the
construction of a new Police Department Headquarters, the amount of which will be determined
by the bid of the lowest eligible General Contractor in late August, 2014. The limits set forth in
the Proposition 2 %2 Ballot Question approved at the March 31, 2014 Annual Town Election
precluded the Town from raising additional funds under Article 14 of the May Annual Town
Meeting although an increase of $700,000 was desired based on a professional estimate
received in the intervening months.

As background, the Summary section of the Election Warrant for the March 31, 2014 Annual
Town Election noted that, at the time of warrant signing, the total project cost had not been
finalized and an estimated total construction phase cost was provided in order to give an
estimated impact on the tax rate for the construction, construction administration and furnishings
of the project.

Prior to the May Town Meeting, a new professional estimate based on more complete technical
specifications and drawings indicated a significant construction cost increase consistent with the
apparent improvement in the construction environment. Town Meeting, however, was limited to
voting the sum of $7.2 Million being precluded by the limitations of the Ballot Question from
voting the higher $7.9 Million desired to allow for the higher bidding climate. Accordingly, it was
decided at that time to publicly bid the project construction and request additional construction
funding, if any, once the actual bids were received at a subsequent Special Town Meeting. If the
final funding request based on the bid is, in fact, an additional $700,000, the maximum



added to the tax rate above would be $8 at the highest point based on $.01 per $1,000
assessed value on the average home value. Permanent borrowing will be based on the actual
project cost.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN POSITION: The Board will report at the Special Town Meeting.
FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: The Finance Committee will report at the Special Town
Meeting.

ARTICLE 2. RESOLUTION (Non-binding): RAIL TRAIL FROM WAYLAND
TOWN LINE TO HUDSON TOWN LINE

To see if the Town will vote to advise the Board of Selectmen to create a recreational rail trail
more or less in the rail right-of-way known as the Mass Central Rail Trail (MCRT).

SUBMITTED BY PETITION. (Majority vote required.)

PETITIONERS’ REPORT: Background The Mass Central Rail Trail is a proposed multi-use
recreational trail along the former rail right-of-way (ROW) of the Massachusetts Central
Railroad, which runs 104 miles from Boston to Northampton. The abandoned corridor has been
owned by the MBTA for decades. The MBTA recently leased this corridor to the MA Department
of Conservation and Recreation (DCR) for 99 years for the explicit purpose of converting the
ROW to a rail trail. The DCR is actively working with communities in a 26 mile stretch from
Waltham to Berlin known as the Wayside Branch to convert the ROW to a rail trail. The Sudbury
portion of the trail is roughly 4.6 miles long from the Wayland town line to the Hudson town line.
The ROW runs from east to west, crossing under Landham Road, and at grade at Boston Post
Rd, Union Ave, Horse Pond Rd, Peakham Rd and Dutton Rd. We are asking the Board of
Selectmen to work actively with DCR to develop this trail in Sudbury.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN POSITION: The Board of Selectmen will report at the Special Town
Meeting.

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: The Finance Committee will report at the Special Town
Meeting.

ARTICLE 3. RESOLUTION (Non-binding): MA CENTRAIL RAIL TRAIL (MCRT)
FROM DUTTON ROAD TO UNION AVENUE

To see if the Town will vote to advise the Board of Selectmen to move forward with the design
and construction of a greenway style rail trail in the rail right-of-way known as the Mass Central
Rail Trail (MCRT) between Dutton Road and Union Avenue as the first phase of the
development of the MCRT in Sudbury.

SUBMITTED BY PETITION. (Majority vote required.)

PETITIONERS’ REPORT: Backaround The Town of Sudbury, MA Department of
Conservation and Recreation and Sudbury Greenways have met in July 2014 to discuss a
phased approach to converting the rail right-of-way (ROW) to a greenway style rail trail. The
DCR has stated they would allow for a phased development of the trail in Sudbury. The stretch
from Dutton Rd to Union Ave has been identified as a being the lowest cost stretch to convert
having no bridges, no high volume road crossings, and less wetlands proximity than other parts
of the trail. This stretch connects many neighborhoods and offers access into the Route 20/
Union Ave commercial area. The trail would meet all of the DCR’s conversion requirements



(including but not limited to: 10 feet in width, having a rolled stone dust finish surface, ADA
compliant access points, 2 foot flexible shoulders, and safe road crossings). We are asking the
Board of Selectmen to develop a greenway style rail trail along this stretch of ROW as part of a
phased trail development in Sudbury. Greenway style rail trail development is town driven and
would be permitted and constructed under Sudbury Town Bylaws.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN POSITION: The Board of Selectmen will report at the Special Town
Meeting.

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: The Finance Committee will report at the Special Town
Meeting.
And you are required to serve this Warrant by posting an attested copy thereof at the

Town Hall at least fourteen days before the time appointed for said meeting.

Hereof fail not and make due return by your doing thereon to the Town Clerk at or before
the time of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands this twelfth day of August, two thousand and fourteen.

SELECTMEN OF SUDBURY:

=N

Robert C. Haarde

Leonard A. Simon

Patricia A. Brown



TOWN OF SUDBURY

SPECIAL TOWN ELECTION WARRANT
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Middlesex, ss.

To the Constable of the Town of Sudbury:

GREETINGS: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby required to
notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Sudbury, qualified to vote in Town Elections, that
voters residing in Precincts 1, 1A, 2 and 5 should meet at the Fairbank Community Center and
voters residing in Precincts 3 and 4 should meet at the Town Hall in said Town on Tuesday,
September 9, 2014, at seven o'clock in the forenoon; then and there to vote on the following
ballot question:

BALLOT QUESTION

Shall the Town of Sudbury be allowed to exempt from the provisions of proposition two
and one-half; so-called, the amounts required to pay for the bond issued in order to
provide additional funding to construct a new Police Department Headquarters and
appurtenant structures on Town-owned land adjacent to the existing Fire Headquarters
including borrowing costs and expenses?

YES NO

SUMMARY: The 2014 September Special Town Meeting will include an article for the
expenditure of supplementary funds not to exceed Seven Hundred Thousand and no/100
Dollars ($700,000.00) for construction of the new Police Department Headquarters approved at
the 2014 Annual Town Meeting.

This ballot question seeks to exclude from the Proposition 2 % levy limit the principal and

interest to pay for the additional funds, which may be necessary to pay for the project. The
project has been advertised for bidding. Professional estimators have advised that the
construction market is in an upswing concluding that the bids received will be higher than
anticipated. The bids will be received on or about August 20, 2014, after this warrant is printed
but before the Town Meeting. If some or all of the funds are not necessary they will not be
appropriated at the Special Town Meeting. The bids will be the determining factor for the
amount of additional funding to be requested at the Special Town Meeting.

If this debt exclusion receives approval via this ballot and Town Meeting subsequently
appropriates all or some of the $700,000.00, permanent bonding will be obtained at the
conclusion of the project based on actual expenditures.

If all of the supplementary funds are appropriated at the Special Town Meeting the estimated
impact on the tax rate of this component ($700,000.00) is: $0.01 per $1,000 assessed value at
the highest point of the bonding period (based upon a 20-year bond at 2.5%). For example, the
tax impact on the 2014 average home value of $640,270 is estimated at $8 in the first year of
debt service, and would decline each year during the bonding period.

A “yes” vote on this question will authorize the Town to exclude from the levy limit the debt
required for the amount of the supplementary funds needed for construction of a new Police
Headquarters facility, with all associated work connected thereto, subject to appropriation by
Town Meeting; and a “no” vote will mean that debt incurred for additional funding, if any, will not
be exempted from the Proposition 2 % tax levy limit.



The prior approval of the ballot question at the 2014 Annual Election is not affected by this vote
and cannot be rescinded.

ARGUMENT FOR PASSAGE: The 2014 Annual Town Meeting approved replacing the
antiquated Boston Post Road Police Station and constructing a Police Headquarters on Town
owned land adjacent to the Hudson Road Fire Station where training and other resources can
be shared. They voted $7,200,000 knowing this amount was based upon an earlier estimate of
construction costs.

As the economy has improved, we have entered into a period of quickly escalating costs in the
construction industry. Town Meeting was advised during the presentation that updated cost
estimates for the prOjeCt pointed to the need for up to $700 000 more to build the currently
designed project given these market changes.

It was decided to obtain bids during the summer in order to establish the total project cost based
on current market conditions with a fall Special Town Meeting and Election called for additional
funding as may be necessary. With these last funds secured, Sudbury can at last move forward
with this important project.

Sudbury's Permanent Building Committee, which has overseen the construction and/or
renovation of all School and Town buildings over the past several decades — on time and under
budget - will work with Sudbury’s Facility Director and Police Chief even in this time of rapidly
rising construction costs, to bring to Sudbury an outstanding new Police Headquarters residents
can be proud of and continue the tradition of excellent police services.

ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION: For years, Sudbury voters have discussed addressing our
aging police station, which is currently located in the business district on frequently traveled
Route 20. In March 2014, Sudbury voters approved funding a police station for $7,200,000, and
even before the groundbreaking, we are asked for another $700,000.

The current costs include a conti-ngency of 6.6%, which is far below industry. Sudbury
leadership has failed to manage past projects, recently acknowledging a 14.7% overrun to the
town center project.

The proposed facility is 14,540 sq. ft., compared to the current of 6400 sq. ft. The proposed
facility is more than double the size the existing yet will house no more than 8 or 9 employees at
any time. There are 4 holding cells yet only 1 person taken into custody every 2 days; most

" persons are released within a couple of hours.

Land improvements represent approximately 12% of the proposal. This seems excessive and
taxpayer money is better spent locating the police department closer to the most frequently
traveled and business district.

Sudbury voters support public safety and its Police Department. However, Sudbury does not
need to construct this massive facility which also relocates our Police Department to a quiet
residential neighborhood that is off the beaten path of the main traffic path and business district
in town.

Sudbury voters already approved $7,200,000 to construct a new police station. Sudbury
leadership needs to construct a facility within this amount, reducing costs and/or location.

Please consider a no vote to this proposal.



And you are required to serve this Warrant by posting an attested copy thereof at the
Town Hall at least seven days before the time appointed for said election.

Hereof fail not and make due return by your doing thereon to the Town Clerk at or before
the time of meeting aforesaid. '

Given under our hands this twelfth day of August, two thousand and fourteen.

SELECTMEN OF SUDBURY:

2

V/

Charles C. od

Robert C. Haarde

Leonard A. Simon

Patricia A. Brown



Board of Selectmen U.S. POSTAGE
Sudbury, MA 01776 PAID

Permit No. 4
Sudbury, MA 01776

ECRWSS

POSTAL PATRON
SUDBURY
MASSACHUSETTS 01776



Sudbury PD Headquarters
General Bid Openings

Cert. of Update
Bid Amount Alternate #1 | Alternate #2 | Alternate #3 Total Addenda | Bond | Eligibility Statement Exceptions

General Building Construciton ($5,865,191)

Hutter Construction Corp. S 5,993,000 | $ 63,000 (S 85,000 S 200,000 Y Y Y Y
G&R Construction S 6,257,000 | S 52,000 [$ 99,000 | $ 190,000 Y Y Y Y
Seaver Construction S 6,438,000 | $ 46,370 | S 173,700 | S 186,000 Y Y Y Y
CTA Construction S 6,985,000 | S 74,000 [ $ 74,000 | S 240,000 Y Y Y Y
Colantonio, Inc. No Bid

AP Whittaker No Bid

Northern Contracting No Bid

JJ Cardosi No Bid

Construction Dynamics, Inc. No Bid

Greenwood Industries No Bid

Barbato Construction No Bid

Veteran's Development Corp. No Bid

PJ Spillane No Bid

JBM General Contractors, Inc. No Bid

Nauset Construction No Bid

Meadows Construction No Bid

GVW, Inc. No Bid

Delulis Brothers Const Co. No Bid




Sudbury Police Headquarters August 6, 2014

Sub Bid / Budget Comparison
Apparent
Division Title Low Bid Budget Variance

4 Masonry S 424,000 | S 478,213 | $ (54,213)

5 Misc Metals S 87,816 | S 83,650 | $ 4,166

7 Waterproofing S 59,289 | S 12,460 | $ 46,829

Roofing S 78,000 | S 90,743 | S (12,743)

9 Ceramic Tile S 44,397 | S 43,4751 S 922

Acoustic Ceilings S 47,575 | S 50,529 | $ (2,954)

Resilient Floors S 83,923 | $ 43,355 | $ 40,568

Painting S 53,900 | $ 84,561 | $ (30,661)

14 Elevators S 129,960 | $ 84,000 | $ 45,960

15 Fire Sprinklers S 128,500 | $ 134,842 | $ (6,342)

Plumbing S 335,000 | S 240,581 | S 94,419

HVAC S 622,000 | $ 619,311 ]S 2,689

16 Electrical S 627,000 | S 674,002 ] S (47,002)

TOTAL - All Filed Sub-Bids: $ 2,721,360 [ $ 2,639,722 | $ 81,638




Sudbury Police Headquarters

Sub Bids: August 6, 2014

General Bids: August 20, 2014

Updated :8/6/2014

Addenda Cert. of Update

Bid Amount Alternate #1 | Alternate #2 | Alternate #3 Total 1-3 Bond | Eligibility Statement Exceptions
Masonry ($478,213)
Northern Contracting S 352,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y Restricted to Northern Contracting, Inc.
Marmelo Bros Construction S 424,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Fernandes Masonry, Inc. S 508,000 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
LAL Masonry S 525,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Costa Bro's Masonry S 534,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Empire Masonry S 572,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Heckman Masonry S 578,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Dependable Masonry S 590,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Kenney Masonry No Bid
Chapman Waterproofing No Bid
Commercial Masonry No Bid
PJ Spillane No Bid
DP Masonry No Bid
Folan Waterproofing No Bid
Delulis Bros. Const Co. No Bid
Misc. Metals ($83,650)
EDM Construction S 87,816 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Larkin Iron Works S 88,200 | $ - S - S 4,200 Y Y Y Y Restricted From PJ Gear & Sons
Avid Iron Works S 95,050 | $ - S - S 1,000 Y Y Y Y Restricted From W. Builders
V & G Iron Works, Inc S 96,096 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Ralph's Blacksmith Shop S 99,800 | $ - S - S 4,600 Y Y Y Y Restricted From TLT Construction
Quinn Bros of Essex No Bid
Tims Fabricators, Inc. No Bid
Waterproofing ($12,460)
Northern Contracting Inc. S 48,000 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y Restricted TO Northern Contracting Inc.
Commercial Masonry Corp. S 59,400 | S - S - S 3,600 Y Y Y Y
Chapman Waterproofing S 52,100 | $ - S - S 4,300 Y Y Y Y Restricted From TLT, G&R Construction
Acme Waterproofing Co., Inc. S 59,289 | S - S - S 1,518 Y Y Y Y
Spillane, P.J. Company S 61,000 | $ - S - S 6,532 Y Y Y Y
Debrino Caulking Assoc. S 69,315 | S - S - S 5,820 Y Y Y Y
Folan waterproofing S 75,900 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Costa Bros Masonry No Bid
Greenwood Industries No Bid




Sudbury Police Headquarters
Sub Bids: August 6, 2014

General Bids: August 20, 2014

Updated :8/6/2014

Cert. of Update
Bid Amount Alternate #1 | Alternate #2 | Alternate #3 Total Addenda | Bond | Eligibility Statement Exceptions
Roofing & Flashing ($90,743)
Meadows Construction S 78,000 | S - S - S 18,000 Y Y Y Y
JNR Gutters S 89,500 | $ - S - S 24,900 Y Y Y Y
Belcour Corp. S 106,200 | $ - S 2,000 [ $ 19,500 Y Y Y Y Restricted From Builders Systems
Rockwell Roofing, Inc. S 111,000 | $ - S - S 27,000 Y Y Y Y
Capeway Roofing Systems, Inc. S 123,900 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Silktown Roofing S 133,400 | $ - S - S 27,500 Y Y Y Y
Gibson's Roofs No Bid
Greenwood Industries, Inc. No Bid
Stanley Roofing No Bid
Tile ($43,475)
West Floor Covering S 44,397 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Restricted From TLT, CIM Services, Callahan Inc.,
Lambrian Const., GVW, Endicott Construction, Northeast
Capital Carpet & Flooring S 55,686 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y Interiors, PDS Engineering, MCM USA, LLC
Sanatngelo Flooring No Bid
Acoustical Ceilings ($50,529)
Acoustek, Inc. S 47,575 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
K&K Acoustical Ceilings S 48,300 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y Restricted from TLT
Central Ceilings S 52,800 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y Restricted From G&R Construction
The Cheviot Corporation S 55,000 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Resilient Floors ($43,355)
Restricted From TLT, CJM Services, Callahan Inc.,
Lambrian Const., GVW, Endicott Construction, Northeast
Capital Carpet & Flooring 83,923 - - - Y Y Y Y Interiors, PDS Engineering, MCM USA, LLC
West Floor Covering 114,407 - - - Y Y Y Y
Santangelo Flooring No Bid




Sudbury Police Headquarters

Sub Bids: August 6, 2014

General Bids: August 20, 2014

Updated :8/6/2014

Cert. of Update

Bid Amount Alternate #1 | Alternate #2 | Alternate #3 Total Addenda | Bond | Eligibility Statement Exceptions
Painting ($84,561)
Homer Contracting S 53,900 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Dandis Contracting Inc. S 54,980 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Keltic Painting LLC S 59,200 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Drizos Contracting S 64,100 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Obyrne Painting & contracting S 64,380 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
JM Painting Corp. S 65,300 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Bello Painting S 67,989 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
King Painting, Inc. S 74,900 | S - S - S 4,500 Y Y Y Y
New Generation Painting S 172,100 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Fox Painting No Bid
ELEVATORS ($84,000)
Eagle Elevator S 129,960 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Fire Sprinkler ($134,842)
Rustic Fire Protection S 128,500 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Cogswell Sprinkler S 132,222 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Fire Supression Systems Group S 139,000 | - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Carlysle S 169,810 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Xcel Fire Protection S 258,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Royal Steam Heater co. No Bid
PLUMBING ($240,581)
Lapan Mechanical S 335,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
RW Irvine & Sons S 380,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Kneeland Plumbing S 384,700 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Arujo Bros. Plumbing S 386,500 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Chas Moran Plumbing & Heating S 417,000 | $ - S - S - Y Y Y Y
Royal Steam Heater co. S 510,000 | S - S - S - Y Y Y Y




Sudbury Police Headquarters

Sub Bids: August 6, 2014

General Bids: August 20, 2014

Updated :8/6/2014

Cert. of Update
Bid Amount Alternate #1 | Alternate #2 | Alternate #3 Total Addenda | Bond | Eligibility Statement Exceptions
HVAC ($619,311)
General Mechanical Contractors S 622,000 | S - S - S 2,500 Y Y Y Y
Veterans Development Corp. S 722,500 | S - S - S 6,275 Y Y Y Y Restricted From Barr & Barr, GVW, TLT, Callahan, Inc.
CAM HVAC S 725,000 | S 8,088 | S - S - Y Y Y Y
Thomas Snowden S 738,000 | S - S - S 4,000 Y Y Y Y
Restricted From Brait Builders, TLT, Dellbrooke
Hall Sheet Metal S 790,000 | S 8,400 | $ - S - Y Y Y Y Construction, GVW, Suffolk
Royal Steam Heater Co. 930,400 | S - - S - Y Y Y Y
ATC Mechanical No Bid
Lapan Mechanical No Bid
Arujo Bros PImg & Htg No Bid
KMD Mechanical Corp No Bid
Trumbell Campbell Associates No Bid
I&R Mechanical No Bid
RW Irvine & Sons, Inc. No Bid
Automated Building Systemes, Inc. No Bid
Charles Moran Plumbing & Heating No Bid
ELECTRICAL ($674,002)
Energy Electric S 627,000 | S 4,200 | $ 4,500 | S - Y Y Y Y
Brothers Electrical S 696,890 | S 3,000 | $ 4,000 | S - Y Y Y Y
Systems Contracting S 719,000 | S 5,000 (S 10,000 | S - Y Y Y Y
RT Losordo Electrical Svcs S 729,000 | S 14,400 | § 7,600 | S - Y Y Y Y
Griffin, Wayne J. Electric, Inc. S 759,000 | S - S 3,500 | $ 18,000 Y Y Y Y
DMH Electric S 789,690 | S 3,200 | S 6,415 | S - 3 Y Y Y
Brite-Lite Electrical Co., Inc. S 888,000 | S - S 3,000 | S 6,000 Y Y Y Y Restricted From GVW, TLT
Annese Electrical Services, Inc. No Bid
Ostrow Electric No Bid
MV Electrical No Bid
CDS Contracting Services LLC No Bid
American Electrical Construction Inc. No Bid
Dagle Electric No Bid




	BoardOfSelectmen_2014_Sep_03_agenda_2
	General Bid Opening 8-20-2014.pdf
	General Contractors

	Sel Agenda 09_03-14_1.pdf
	7:30 PM, LOWER TOWN HALL, 322 CONCORD ROAD


	General Bid Opening 8-20-2014
	General Contractors

	Sub Bid Results - Unofficial August 6
	Sub Budget Comp
	Sub Bids


